2005 DCA Qualified Allocation Plan General Questions and Answers

Posting #2

1. Under Section 4(A), "Scoring..." of Appendix II, what is DCA's definition of "total project hard costs"?  Total Project Hard Costs is not defined in the plan and can not be found in the Core Application.  Our interpretation of this is to just include the construction contract.  Please clarify if DCA requires anything more to be added.

 

Response:   Total project hard costs are defined the same as total on- site construction hard costs.  Total on-site construction hard costs are defined in the Application as follows: site improvements (minus) off site site preparation plus unit/Building construction (minus)  Contingency plus Contractor Services.

2. Under Section 5.3 of Appendix II, is there a minimum number of units that must have rents below 30% of 60% of AMI in order to qualify for these two points?  Would this project qualify for these points since we will be preserving existing housing stock - just with new housing?  No senior tenants are going to be displaced during the construction of this new building.  We are in fact preserving the entire affordable housing project.  No senior tenants in any of the current 498 units will be displaced.  The first phase of demolition will allow us to build new housing for tenants of the existing housing to move into while we subsequently work on later phases.  Currently, all senior tenants are located in buildings that will not be demolished in the first phase.  In our opinion, this should not be treated any differently for preservation purposes than if we were doing a gut-rehab.  Please let us know DCA's interpretation of both of these questions.

 

Response:  Points will be awarded under Section 5.3 only for rehab of existing projects. If the project does not have rent and income restrictions, the rent roll must evidence that all of the existing units must have rents at or below 30% of 60% of AMI.

3.  Is the developer’s fee limited to the DCA per unit cost limits? If so, the formula in the electronic application is using the project baseline cost, not considering the per unit cost limit waivers. Please clarify.

Response:   For projects awarded a cost waiver, the developer fee will be calculated using the allowable total development cost based on the DCA Per Unit Cost Limits. The Electronic Application has been corrected.

4.  Page 20 of 41 of the Core Plan indicates that HOME and/or Credits cannot be used for the construction or rehabilitation of public housing units except in mixed income projects that include public housing units and a portion of the Total Development Cost is from another clearly identified funding source. Please confirm that if we have Non-LIHTC units with PBRA we can use HOME and/or Credits even if we are not getting points under the mixed income category.

Response:     A project that has rent and income restrictions on 100% of its units, would not be considered a mixed income project because there are no market units  Therefore, assuming that the project is for the rehabilitation or construction of public housing units, such a project would not be eligible for DCA tax credit   and or HOME funding.

5.  Please refer to 2005 QAP, page 11 of 47, Appendix II, Competitive Scoring Criteria, 4. Documentation (page 11 of 47) - very last sentence reads... 

"This letter must also contain a comprehensive description of the service to be provided, explain how said service is to be managed, including frequency which must be at least monthly, and a commitment to providing the service for a term of no less than 6 months." 

Page 12 of 47, 5. Additional Policies Related to Services - third bullet reads... 

"Services must be committed for the Compliance Period or the Period of Affordability, whichever is greater." 

The question is, are the services required for no less than six months or for the entire compliance period? 

Response:  There is no conflict.  Services must be provided for the Compliance Period or the Period of Affordability, whichever is greater.  However, the initial commitment required by DCA at Application stage only needs to address the Services which will be provided for the first six months. 

6.  In addition, form N-1 of the 2005 Application Manual asks the applicant to certify that services will be provided at least weekly. 

Since the QAP says services are to be provided at least monthly (in statement above) which document governs the frequency of the services...the QAP or the Manual? 

Response: Services need to be provided monthly as set forth in the QAP and the DCA Manual.  The Certification form N -1 will be corrected.

7. At the application workshop, DCA staff stated that inexperienced owner/developers were able to only submit one project a year. Say for example an inexperienced owner/developer obtains project funding for one project in 2004. Can that owner/developer submit one application for funding in 2005? Can it submit more than one project in 2005 as long as only one is funded?

Response:  Inexperienced Owner/developer can have one project selected for funding in 2005 as long as it partners, consults or obtains a waiver, even if it had a project selected for funding in 2004.  More than one project can be submitted.

8. Under Quality Growth, site layout, will DCA require properties to have buildings fronting the street and parking completely obscured to receive these points, or will projects receive these points as long as efforts such as landscaping and site design are used to minimize how much parking is viewed from the street? Will having clubhouse parking located in front of the clubhouse and visible from the street forfeit these points?

Response: For site layout points, the QAP requires that parking must be located away from the street side of the site.  Efforts to conceal such parking by the use of landscaping and site design may not qualify a project for these points. DCA will need to review the proposed site during the scoring process to making a final determination on this issue. However, having clubhouse parking located in front of the clubhouse and visible from the street will not automatically forfeit these points.

9.  Where can I find instructions and information about applying for a HOME Loan along with my 9% LIHTC application?

Response:  Please refer to the combined Application as posted on the website.  Additional information can be found in the QAP, DCA Manuals, and PowerPoint presentation which can be found on the DCA website under Affordable Rental Housing Finance at http://www.dca.state.ga.us/housing/QAPDocs_05.html .

10.  Does the application for HOME Funds alone qualify for the full 15 Government Financial Assistance points?

Response:  Yes, assuming that the amount requested is equal to or greater than 10% of the total project development cost.

11. I note that in 2004, the successful 9% applicants included requests for almost $19,000,000 in HOME funds, even though the expected availability is stated to be $13,000,000.  What happens to the approved deals that don't get HOME funds?

Response:  The amount of HOME funds available is the amount listed in the QAP.  At times, funds may become available after the publication of the QAP, however that is not guaranteed. Projects that include DCA HOME funds will not be selected if there are insufficient HOME funds available at the time DCA makes its Project selections.

12.  We have a client that requires an appraisal due to an identity of interest between the buyer rand the seller.  Will DCA accept a HUD appraisal if it meets the DCA appraisal guidelines?

Response:  Yes, as long as it meets the DCA appraisal guidelines and the requirements set forth in the QAP.

